

Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON REQUEST FOR SITE AND ROUTE PERMIT TRANSFERS

Issued: Monday, July 8, 2019

In the Matter of the Application of Freeborn Wind Energy LLC for a Large Wind Energy Conversion System Site Permit for the 84 Megawatt Freeborn Wind Farm in Freeborn County

In the Matter of the Application of Freeborn Wind Energy LLC for a Route Permit for the 161 kV Freeborn Wind Farm Transmission Line and Associated Facilities in Freeborn County

PUC Docket Numbers:	IP-6946/WS-17-410	(Site Permit)
	IP-6946/TL-17-322	(Transmission Line Route Permit)

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes July 22, 2019 at 4:30pm

Reply comment period closes July 29, 2019 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not be considered by the Commission.

Topics Open for Comment:

- Should the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) authorize a transfer of the site permit to Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota Corporation (Xcel Energy) pursuant to Minn. R. 7854.1400 and Section 14 of the Site Permit?
- Should the Commission authorize a transfer of the route permit to Xcel Energy pursuant to Minn. R. 7850.5000 and Section 11 of the Route Permit?
- Has Freeborn Wind Energy LLC (Freeborn Wind) provided the name and description of the entity to whom the permit is to be transferred, the reasons for the transfer, a description of the facilities affected, and the requested date of the transfer?
- Is there sufficient information in the record to determine that the new permittee can comply with the conditions of the permits?

Background: On December 19, 2018, the Commission issued a Site Permit to Freeborn Wind for the 84 megawatt Freeborn Wind Farm Project in Freeborn County, Minnesota. The site permit was amended on May 10, 2019. Also on December 10, 2018, the Commission issued a Route Permit to Freeborn Wind for a 7-mile 115 kV high voltage transmission line in Freeborn County, Minnesota.

On July 2, 2019, the Commission issued an order denying reconsideration of its May 10, 2019 Order.

On June 18, 2019, the Commission received a request to transfer both the Site and Route Permits from Freeborn Wind to Xcel Energy (See Document ID 20196-153672-01).

Comments may be submitted:

Email:	Comments can be emailed to publicadvisor.puc@state.mn.us
Online:	Visit mn.gov/puc, select Speak Up! to find this docket.
U.S. Mail:	Charley Bruce, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, 121 7th Place East, Suite 350, St. Paul, MN 55101

Please use the Commission's docket number (17-410 and 17-322) in all correspondence.

Comments will be made available to the public via the Commission's website except in limited circumstances consistent with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act. The Commission does not edit or delete personal identifying information from submissions.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are **required** to file documents using the Commission's electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties, participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling: <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *eFiling*, and follow the prompts.

Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission's website at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Search eDockets*, enter the year (17), and the docket number (410 for the site permit, or 332 for the HVTL Route Permit), then select *Search*.

Subscribe to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at <u>mn.gov/puc</u>, select *Subscribe*.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff, Michael Kaluzniak, at <u>mike.kaluzniak@state.us</u>, or 651-201-2257 or Charley Bruce at <u>charley.bruce@state.mn.us</u> or 651-201-2251.

Change your mailing preferences: Email <u>docketing.puc@state.mn.us</u> or call Leesa Norton at 651-201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.